

No. 13-316

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KEVIN LOUGHRIN, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

MYTHILI RAMAN  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ANTHONY A. YANG  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

SCOTT A.C. MEISLER  
*Attorney*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinion below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	1
Statement.....	1
Summary of argument .....	11
Argument:	
Section 1344(2) does not require proof of intent to defraud a bank or proof that the fraudulent scheme posed a risk of financial or property loss to the bank .....	15
A. Section 1344(2) does not require proof that the defendant intended to defraud a bank.....	17
1. The statutory text and structure show that Section 1344(2) requires proof of intent to obtain bank property but not an intent to defraud the bank itself .....	17
2. Section 1344 uses the word “or” in its normal disjunctive sense.....	25
3. Petitioner fails to provide any textual justification for his intent-to-defraud-a-bank requirement .....	32
4. Neither Section 1344’s purpose nor principles of lenity and federalism warrant importing an intent-to-defraud-a-bank requirement into Section 1344(2) .....	34
5. A requirement that the means selected to execute the scheme must involve false or fraudulent representations that would foreseeably or inherently be directed to the bank would alleviate concerns about Section 1344(2)’s breadth without imposing an intent-to-defraud-the-bank requirement .....	40
6. Petitioner waived his evidentiary sufficiency argument, which lies outside the question presented and is without merit .....	44

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
B. Section 1344(2) does not require proof that the fraudulent scheme actually posed a risk of financial or other property loss to the bank .....	47
1. A risk-of-loss requirement has no basis in the text or history of Section 1344.....	49
2. Petitioner’s risk-of-loss element is unsound .....	51
Conclusion.....	56
Statutory appendix .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	49
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 462 U.S. 356 (1983).....	3
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008) .....	18, 44, 48
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961) .....	37
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000) .....	29, 38, 50
<i>Cramer v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 1 (1945) .....	46
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896) .....	30, 31
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009) .....	27
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) .....	27
<i>Fulman v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 528 (1978) .....	30
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Pub. Rys. Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991) .....	31
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000).....	37
<i>J. Walter Thompson, U.S.A., Inc. v. First BankAmericano</i> , 518 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	51, 55
<i>Kann v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 88 (1944).....	45
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	27

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Marine Bank v. Fulton Bank</i> , 69 U.S. (2 Wall.) 252 (1865) .....	20
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	35
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	37
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	18, 22, 48
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	33, 35
<i>Periera v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 1 (1954) .....	46
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	25
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008) .....	34
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	24
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997) .....	34, 38
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010) .....	27, 50
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	37
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	44
<i>United States v. Beacon Brass Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 43 (1952) .....	44
<i>United States v. Blackmon</i> , 839 F.2d 900 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	38
<i>United States v. Blood</i> , 435 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2006).....	43
<i>United States v. Blumeyer</i> , 114 F.3d 758 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 938 and 522 U.S. 1008 (1997) .....	19
<i>United States v. Brandon</i> , 298 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>United States v. Castor</i> , 558 F.2d 379 (7th Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 1010 (1978).....	29
<i>United States v. Christopher</i> , 142 F.3d 46 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1054 (1988).....	19
<i>United States v. Crisci</i> , 273 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2001).....	42

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 989 F.2d 245 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	53
<i>United States v. Frankel</i> , 721 F.2d 917 (3d Cir. 1983) .....	29
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	21
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 350 U.S. 415 (1956) .....	22
<i>United States v. Hickman</i> , 331 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 456 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	43
<i>United States v. Kenrick</i> , 221 F.3d 19 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 961, and 531 U.S. 1042 (2000) .....	19, 48
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986) .....	47
<i>United States v. Lew</i> , 875 F.2d 219 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	19
<i>United States v. Maze</i> , 414 U.S. 395 (1974) .....	2, 13, 35, 36, 41, 47
<i>United States v. McMillan</i> , 600 F.3d 434 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 504 (2010) .....	19
<i>United States v. McNeil</i> , 320 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 842 (2003) .....	49, 53
<i>United States v. Morganfield</i> , 501 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 553 U.S. 1067 (2008) .....	42, 53
<i>United States v. Nkansah</i> , 699 F.3d 743 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Odiodio</i> , 244 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	52
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	45
<i>United States v. Otuya</i> , 720 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, No. 13-6874 (Feb. 24, 2014) .....	5
<i>United States v. Ryder</i> , 110 U.S. 729 (1884) .....	31
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 701 F.2d 1340 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 856 (1983) .....	29

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Seidling</i> , 737 F.3d 1155 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>United States v. Stavroulakis</i> , 952 F.2d 686 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 504 U.S. 926 (1992).....	19, 54
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 315 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2002).....	49
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 341 U.S. 70 (1951) .....	31
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 134 S. Ct. 557 (2013) .....	25
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Foster Bancshares, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	55
<i>West Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991) .....	34
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	24
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 458 U.S. 279 (1982) .....	3
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010).....	46
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	46
Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const. Amend. V (Double Jeopardy Clause) .....	17
Act of Mar. 4, 1909, ch. 321, 35 Stat. 1088:	
§ 1, 35 Stat. 1088.....	30
§ 215, 35 Stat. 1130.....	30
§ 341, 35 Stat. 1153.....	30
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, § 1108(a), 98 Stat. 2147 .....	3, 29
Crime Control Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-647, 104 Stat. 4789:	
§ 2504(j), 104 Stat. 4861.....	3
§ 2597(a), 104 Stat. 4908 .....	3

VIII

Statutes and rules:	Page
Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 183:	
§ 961(k), 103 Stat. 500.....	3
§ 962(e), 103 Stat. 503.....	3
Rev. Stat. § 5480 (1878).....	30
18 U.S.C. 2(b).....	38
18 U.S.C. 20.....	3
18 U.S.C. 513(a).....	43
18 U.S.C. 513(c)(2).....	43
18 U.S.C. 513(c)(3)(A).....	43
18 U.S.C. 513(c)(4).....	43
18 U.S.C. 1014.....	2, 36
18 U.S.C. 1028A.....	2
18 U.S.C. 1341.....	2, 18
18 U.S.C. 1343.....	18
18 U.S.C. 1344.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1344(a) (1988).....	3
18 U.S.C. 1344(1).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1344(2).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1708.....	2
18 U.S.C. 1951(b)(2).....	22
Utah Code Ann. (LexisNexis 2009):	
Section 70A-3-103.....	6
Section 70A-3-104.....	6
Section 70A-4-104.....	6
Section 70A-4-302.....	6
Section 70A-4-402.....	6
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29.....	7, 8
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	46



IX

Miscellaneous:

American Bankers Ass'n, <i>2011 Deposit Account Fraud Survey Report</i> (2011).....	36
Barkley Clark & Barbara Clark, <i>The Law of Bank Deposits, Collection and Credit Cards</i> (rev. ed. 2013) .....	52
130 Cong. Rec. (1984):	
p. 1587 .....	27
pp. 1636-1637.....	27
p. 21,492 .....	28
p. 21,493 .....	28
pp. 26,727-26,728 .....	28
pp. 26,780-26,781 .....	28
pp. 26,834-26,838 .....	28
<i>Financial Bribery and Fraud: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Criminal Justice of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 98th Cong., 2d Sess.</i> (1984) .....	27, 28, 50
H.R. 5405, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984) .....	27, 51
H.R. 5872, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984) .....	28
H.R. 5963, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984) .....	28
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1159, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984) .....	28
H.R. J. Res. 648, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984) .....	28
H.R. Rep. No. 901, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984).....	28
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984) .....	48
<i>Michie on Banks and Banking:</i>	
Vol. 5A (1991).....	20
Vol. 5B (2003).....	20
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1976).....	48
S. 1762, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984) .....	27
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	<i>passim</i>

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
S. Rep. No. 307, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981).....	43
U.C.C. (2002):	
§ 3-103(4) .....	5
§ 3-103(5) .....	5
§ 3-103(8) .....	5
§ 3-104(a) .....	5
§ 3-104(e) .....	5
§ 3-104(f).....	5
§ 4-104(a)(10).....	5
§ 4-302(a)(1).....	5
§ 4-402(b) .....	5
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976) .....	21, 22, 23, 26
2 James J. White et al., <i>Uniform Commercial Code</i> (6th ed. 2013) .....	52
